January 24, 1977 Resolutions Book 12 - Page 182

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH AN ACCIDENT IDENTIFICATION AND SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte herein called the "Applicant" has thoroughly considered the problem addressed in the application entitled "Accident Identification and Surveillance" and has reviewed the project described in the application; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of Public Law 89-564 as amended, the United States of America has authorized the Department of Transportation, through the North Carolina Governor's Highway Safety Program to make federal grants to assist local governments in the improvement of highway safety,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, at its regularly assembled meeting this 24th day of January , 1977, as follows:

- 1. That the project referenced above is in the best interest of the Applicant and the general public.
- 2. That Mr. B. A. Corbett, Jr., Director of Traffic Engineering, be authorized to file, in behalf of the Applicant, an application in the form prescribed by the Governor's Highway Safety Program for federal funding in the amount of \$55,300 to be made to the Applicant to assist in defraying the cost of the project described in the application.
- 3. That the Applicant has formally appropriated the cash contribution of \$14,000 as required by the project with the remaining \$9,700 to be included as part of the FY78 Budget for a total of \$23,700 first-year cost.
- 4. That the Project Director designated in the application form shall furnish or make arrangements for other appropriate persons to furnish such information, data, documents, and reports pertaining to the project, if approved, as may be required by the Governor's Highway Safety Program.
- 5. That certified copies of this resolution be included as part of the application referenced above.
- 6. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hally by Childrefill - City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 12, at Page 182.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk January 24, 1977 Resolutions Book 12 - Page 183

"RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR CONDEMNATION ACTION IN THE SOUTHSIDE PARK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TARGET AREA"

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has undertaken the execution of the Southside Park Community Development Target Area, the same being an Urban Redevelopment Project, to be executed in accordance with the provisions of Article 22 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Law as set out in said Article and Chapter provides for the acquisition, preparation, sale, sound replanning, and redevelopment of property within a redevelopment area, as defined by said law; and

WHEREAS such area has been established in accordance with the requirements of such law and the said Southside Park Community Development Target Area approved by the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS such law specifically provides for the exercise of power of Eminent Domain in order that the purpose of the law as set out in said Article 22 of Chapter 160A to be achieved and accomplished, such purposes being in the public interest and designed to promote the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this community and locality; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte has, under the applicable laws and regulations relating to such procedure, endeavored to establish a fair market value on properties within the area, and has in good faith through its proper agents endeavored to negotiate for the acquisition of properties within the fair market value thereof, the City of Charlotte recognizing in such negotiations that it needed to acquire said property in accordance with the said redevelopment plan previously approved; and

WHEREAS the City of Charlotte, after such fair negotiations, has of this date been unable to acquire such properties as herein-after set out and this acquisition of such properties being essential to the achievement of the plans and accomplishment of the purpose of the redevelopment law as the same relates thereto; and

WHEREAS it therefore appears that it will be necessary for the City of Charlotte to institute condemnation proceedings under the provisions of the North Carolina Law of Eminent Domain and the exercise of powers thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Council approves and hereby orders the institution of condemnation proceedings in its proper corporate name with respect to the following properties:

Block No. Parcel No.

Owner

Fair Market Value

13

Helen M. Wiley

\$ 2,395

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 12, at Page 183.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk